
By:AAIsaac (Senate SponsorA-ADeuell) H.B.ANo.A709
(In the SenateA-AReceived from the House MayA10,A2013;

MayA10,A2013, read first time and referred to Committee on Finance;
MayA20,A2013, reported favorably by the following vote: YeasA14,
NaysA0; MayA20,A2013, sent to printer.)

COMMITTEE VOTE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAA Yea Nay AbsentA PNV
WilliamsAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
HinojosaAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
DeuellAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
DuncanAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
EltifeAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
EstesAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
HegarAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
HuffmanAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
LucioAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
NelsonAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
PatrickAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
SeligerAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
WestAAAAAAAAAA AAA AAA AAAXAAA AAA
WhitmireAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
ZaffiriniAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT

relating to ad valorem tax payments and refunds.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
SECTIONA1.AASection 26.15(g), Tax Code, is amended to read as

follows:
(g)AAA taxing unit that determines a taxpayer is delinquent

in ad valorem tax payments on property other than the property for
which liability for a refund arises or for a tax year other than the
tax year for which liability for a refund arises may apply the
amount of an overpayment to the payment of the delinquent taxes if
the taxpayer was the sole owner of the property:

(1)AAfor which the refund is sought on January 1 of the
tax year in which the [those] taxes that were overpaid were
assessed; and

(2)AAon which the taxes are delinquent on January 1 of
the tax year for which the delinquent [those] taxes were assessed.

SECTIONA2.AASection 31.031(a), Tax Code, is amended to read
as follows:

(a)AAThis section applies only to[:
[(1)]AAan individual who is[:

[(A)AAdisabled or at least 65 years of age; and
[(B)]AAqualified for an exemption under Section

11.13(c)[;] or
[(2)AAan individual who is:

[(A)AA the unmarried surviving spouse of a
disabled veteran; and

[(B)AAqualified for an exemption under Section]
11.22.

SECTIONA3.AASection 31.11(b), Tax Code, is amended to read as
follows:

(b)AAA taxing unit that determines a taxpayer is delinquent
in ad valorem tax payments on property other than the property for
which liability for a refund arises or for a tax year other than the
tax year for which liability for a refund arises may apply the
amount of an overpayment or erroneous payment to the payment of the
delinquent taxes if the taxpayer was the sole owner of the property:

(1)AAfor which the refund is sought on January 1 of the
tax year in which the [those] taxes that were overpaid or

1-1
1-2
1-3
1-4
1-5

1-6

1-7
1-8
1-9

1-10
1-11
1-12
1-13
1-14
1-15
1-16
1-17
1-18
1-19
1-20
1-21
1-22

1-23
1-24

1-25
1-26
1-27
1-28
1-29
1-30
1-31
1-32
1-33
1-34
1-35
1-36
1-37
1-38
1-39
1-40
1-41
1-42
1-43
1-44
1-45
1-46
1-47
1-48
1-49
1-50
1-51
1-52
1-53
1-54
1-55
1-56
1-57
1-58
1-59
1-60
1-61

1



erroneously paid were assessed; and
(2)AAon which the taxes are delinquent on January 1 of

the tax year for which the delinquent [those] taxes were assessed.
SECTIONA4.AAThis Act applies only to ad valorem taxes imposed

for an ad valorem tax year that begins on or after the effective
date of this Act.

SECTIONA5.AAThis Act takes effect January 1, 2014.

* * * * *

2-1
2-2
2-3
2-4
2-5
2-6
2-7

2-8

H.B.ANo.A709

2


