1-1	By: Isaac (Senate Sponsor - Deuell)
1-2	(In the Senate - Received from the House May 10, 2013;
1-3	May 10, 2013, read first time and referred to Committee on Finance;
1-4	May 20, 2013, reported favorably by the following vote: Yeas 14,
1-5	Nays 0; May 20, 2013, sent to printer.)
1-6	COMMITTEE VOTE
1-7	Yea Nay Absent PNV
1-8	Williams X
1-9	Hinojosa X
1-10	Deuell X
1-11	Duncan X
1-12	Eltife X
1-13	Estes X
1 - 14 1 - 15	Hegar X
1-16	Lucio X
1-17	Nelson X
1-18	Patrick X
1-19	Seliger X
1-20	West X
1-21	Whitmire X
1-22	Zaffirini X
1-22	
1-23	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
1-24	AN ACT
1-25	relating to ad valorem tax payments and refunds.
1-26	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
1-27	SECTION 1. Section 26.15(g), Tax Code, is amended to read as
1-28	<pre>follows:</pre>
1-29	(g) A taxing unit that determines a taxpayer is delinquent
1-30	in ad valorem tax payments on property other than the property for
1-31	which liability for a refund arises or for a tax year other than the
1-32	tax year for which liability for a refund arises may apply the
1-33	amount of an overpayment to the payment of the delinquent taxes if
1-34	the taxpayer was the sole owner of the property:
1-35	(1) for which the refund is sought on January 1 of the
1-36	tax year in which the [those] taxes that were overpaid were
1-37	assessed; and
1-38	(2) on which the taxes are delinquent on January 1 of
1-39	the tax year for which the delinquent [those] taxes were assessed.
1-40	SECTION 2. Section 31.031(a), Tax Code, is amended to read
1-41	as follows:
1-42 1-43 1-44	 (a) This section applies only to [+ [(1)] an individual who is [+ [(A) disabled or at least 65 years of age; and
1-45 1-46	[(B)] qualified for an exemption under Section 11.13(c)[+] or [(2) an individual who is:
1-47 1-48	[(A) the unmarried surviving spouse of a
1-49 1-50	<pre>disabled veteran; and [(B) qualified for an exemption under Section]</pre>
1-51	11.22.
1-52	SECTION 3. Section 31.11(b), Tax Code, is amended to read as
1-53 1-54 1-55 1-56 1-57 1-58 1-59	<pre>follows:</pre>
1-60 1-61	(1) for which the refund is sought on January 1 of the tax year in which <u>the</u> [those] taxes <u>that were overpaid or</u>

H.B. No. 709

erroneously paid were assessed; and (2) on which the taxes are delinquent on January 1 of the tax year for which the delinquent [those] taxes were assessed. SECTION 4. This Act applies only to ad valorem taxes imposed for an ad valorem tax year that begins on or after the effective date of this Act. SECTION 5. This Act takes effect January 1, 2014 2-1 2-2 2-3 2-4 2**-**5 2**-**6

2-7 SECTION 5. This Act takes effect January 1, 2014.

2-8

* * * * *